

No. 99-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
CATO INSTITUTE,
TEXAS JUSTICE FOUNDATION,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS,
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM, AND
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Robust Private Sphere Is a Bedrock Presupposition of the Constitution and Requires Broad Protection for Freedom of Association.	6
A. The Role of Private Ideation and Value Transmission in a Republican Democracy	9
B. Private Sovereignty Requires a Broad Definition of Private Expressive Association and a Narrow Vision of Public Accommodation.	11
II. The Boy Scouts Is a Private Expressive Association Possessing Undiluted First Amendment Rights.	14
A. The Boy Scouts Is a Private Expressive Association.	14
B. State Law Criteria Defining a Public Accommodation Do Not Establish Public Character under the Constitution.....	15
C. Compelled Association with a Person Who Does Not Share One of the Boy Scouts' Values Violates the First Amendment.	23
III. Preventing Private Discrimination Is Not a Compelling State Interest Sufficient To Trump First Amendment Rights.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , -- U.S. --, 19 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)...	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	8
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 698 (1971).....	13
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998)	15
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999).....	passim
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	7
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7, 15
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10, 13, 24, 27
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9, 10

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) passim	
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3, 22
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	20, 28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	28
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	13, 18
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (CA7 1993).....	19
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 11, 27
Statutes	
36 U.S.C. § 153101.....	20
Other Authorities	
A. Meiklejohn, <i>Political Freedom: The Constitutional Powers of the People</i> (1965).....	10
Federalist No. 39, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Rossiter & Kesler eds. 1999)	8
Scoutmaster Handbook (1972)	15
